

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
IN THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

**Corey Lee Jundt**

**Petitioner and Appellant,**

**v.**

**North Dakota Department of Transportation,**

**Respondent and Appellee.**

---

**Appeal from Judgment entered on April 2, 2020  
The Honorable James S. Hill  
Burleigh County, North Dakota  
South Central Judicial District**

---

**SUPREME COURT NO. 20200115  
BURLEIGH COUNTY NO. 08-2020-CV-00587**

\*\*\*\*\*  
**BRIEF OF APPELLANT  
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**  
\*\*\*\*\*

**Chad R. McCabe  
McCabe Law Firm  
Attorney for Appellant  
419 Riverwood Dr., Suite 104  
Bismarck, ND 58504  
(701) 222-2500  
ND State Bar ID No. 05474**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAR. NO.</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	8
LAW AND ARGUMENT .....	9
<b>ISSUE 1:     The Department did not meet the basic and mandatory provisions of N.D.C.C. § 39-20-03.1(4) when the Report and Notice failed to show compliance with N.D.C.C. § 39-20-01(3)(a), and therefore did not show that Jundt was tested under Chapter 39, without which the Department had no authority to suspend Jundt’s driving privileges.....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>ISSUE 2:     N.D.C.C. § 39-20-05(2) sets for the scope of issues to be determined at the hearing, including, “whether the individual was tested in accordance with N.D.C.C. § 39-20-01,” and the Department failed to establish compliance with N.D.C.C. § 39-20-01(3)(a) because Jundt was not provided with any implied consent advisory for chemical testing. . .</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>ISSUE 3:     A prerequisite to a determination that there was a test administered under N.D.C.C. § 39-20-01 is finding that the request for testing was made under N.D.C.C. § 39-20-01. Because Jundt was not provided with any implied consent advisory for chemical testing under N.D.C.C. § 39-20-01(3)(a), the request for testing was not in compliance with N.D.C.C. § 39-20-01, and therefore insufficient to support a sanction by the Department.....</b>	<b>15</b>
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF .....	27
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	28
CERTIFICATE OF PAGE COMPLIANCE.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>ND SUPREME COURT:</b>	<b>PARA. NO.</b>
<i>Aamodt v. North Dakota Dept. Of Transp.</i> , 2004 ND 134, 682 N.W.2d 308 .....	8
<i>Alvarado v. N.D. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 2019 ND 231, ¶ 9, 932 N.W.2d 911 .....	16, 17
<i>City of Bismarck v. Hoffner</i> , 379 N.W.2d 797 (N.D.1985) .....	18, 19, 20
<i>City of Fargo v. Ruether</i> , 490 N.W.2d 481 (N.D. 1992) .....	25, 26
<i>Fasching v. Backes</i> , 452 N.W.2d 324, 326 (N.D. 1990) .....	24
<i>Fossum v. N.D. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 2014 ND 47, 843 N.W.2d 282 .....	18, 19, 20
<i>Johnson v. Department of Transp.</i> , 2004 ND 148, 683 N.W.2d 886 .....	8
<i>Jorgensen v. North Dakota Dept. of Transp.</i> , 2005 ND 80, 695 N.W.2d 212 .....	9
<i>Keys v. Amundson</i> , 343 N.W.2d 78 (N.D.1983) .....	22
<i>Kobilansky v. Liffrig</i> , 358 N.W.2d 781, 790 (N.D. 1984) .....	13
<i>Lamb v. Moore</i> , 539 N.W.2d 862, 863 (N.D.1995) .....	8
<i>Morrell v. North Dakota Dept. of Transp.</i> , 1999 ND 140, 598 N.W.2d 111 .....	13
<i>Neset v. North Dakota State Highway Commissioner</i> , 388 N.W.2d 860 (N.D.1986) .....	23
<i>Olson v. N.D. Dept. of Transp. Director</i> , 523 N.W.2d 258, 260 (N.D. 1994) .....	23
<i>Scott v. North Dakota Worker's Compensation Bureau</i> , 1998 ND 221, 587 N.W.2d 153 .....	22
<i>State v. Abrahamson</i> , 328 N.W.2d 213 (N.D.1982) .....	18, 19, 20
<i>State v. Dennis</i> , 2007 ND 87, 733 N.W.2d 241 .....	21
<i>State v. O'Connor</i> , 2016 ND 72, 877 N.W.2d 312 .....	15, 19
<i>State v. Vetsch</i> , 368 N.W.2d 547 (N.D.1985) .....	25

*Throlson v. Backes*, 466 N.W.2d 124 (N.D.1991). . . . . 15

*Yellowbird v. N. Dakota Dep't of Transp.*, 2013 ND 131, 833 N.W.2d 536 . . . . . 23

**NORTH DAKOTA CENTURY CODE:**

N.D.C.C. § 28-32-05(1) . . . . . 13

N.D.C.C. § 28-32-46. . . . . 8

N.D.C.C. § 39-08-01(f). . . . . 23

N.D.C.C. § 39-20-01. . . . . 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18

N.D.C.C. § 39-20-01(2) . . . . . 24

N.D.C.C. § 39-20-02. . . . . 12, 14

N.D.C.C. § 39-20-01(3)(a) . . . . . 10, 11, 13, 14

N.D.C.C. § 39-20-01(3)(b) . . . . . 23

N.D.C.C. § 39-20-03.1(4). . . . . 9

N.D.C.C. § 39-20-04. . . . . 16

N.D.C.C. § 39-20-05. . . . . 13, 16

N.D.C.C. § 39-20-05(2) . . . . . 13, 14, 19

N.D.C.C. § 39-20-05(3) . . . . . 19

N.D.C.C. § 39-20-07(5) . . . . . 24

**OTHER:**

Senate Bill 2052 (2015) . . . . . 21

Merriam-Webster's Online Dictionary. . . . . 24
